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contract governing such project, by threat not to employ or by 
threat of dismissal from such employment, or by any other means 
whatsoever, shall upon conviction be punished by a fine not ex­
ceeding $1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year, , 
or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

(c) Any person employed on a project under a contract subject 
to this section who shall knowingly permit the contractor or sub­
contractor to pay him less than the wage rate set forth in such 
contract, or who shall give up any part of the compensation to 
which he is entitled thereunder, shall be punished by a fine not 
exceeding $20, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more 
than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Each day 
any violation of this paragraph continues shall be deemed a sep­
arate and distinct offense. 

(8) ENFOROEMENT AND PROSEOUTION. It shall be 
the duty of the highway commission to require adherence to sub­
sections (1) and (6). The highway commission may demand and 
it shall be the duty of every contractor and subcontractor to fur­
nish copies of any and all pay rolls and it may examine all rec­
ords relating to hours of work and the wages paid laborers and 
mechanics on the work to which this section is applicable. Upon 
request of the highway commission or upon complaint of alleged 
violation, it shall be the duty of the district attorney of the 
county in which the work is located to make such investigation 
as necessary and to prosecute violations in a court of competent 
jurisdiction. 

Approved July 27, 1943. 

No. 446, A.J [Published July 30, 1943. 

CHAPTER 556. 

AN AOT to create 49.215 of the statutes, relating to what shall 
be considered income of old-age recipients in certain cases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

49.215 of the statiltes is created to read: 
49.215 INOOME FROM AGRICULTURAL LABOR NOT INOOME UNDER 

SEOTION 49.21 IN OERTAIN CASES. Any income or resources of 
any individual arising from agricultural labor performed by 



968 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 557 

him as an employe, or from labor otherwise performed by him 
in connection with the raising' or harvesting of agricultural com­
modities, shall not be taken into account in determining need in 
the manner and to the extent such income and resources are per­
mitted to be exempted by the Federal Social Security Act as 
amended. 

Approved July 27, 1943. 

No. 463, A.] [Published July 30, 1943. 

CHAPTER 557. 

AN ACT to renumber 189.07 (14) to be 189.07 (15); to create 
189.07 (14), 189.08 (5) and 189.17 (9); and to amend 189.02 
(7),189.04 (1) (b), 189.07 (1) (a) and (b), (10) and (13), 
189.08 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph), (d) 4, and (f) 
(introductory paragraph), 189.09 (1) (d) 2,189.10 (3),189.13 
(9),189.14 (4) and 189.32 of the statutes, relating to the se­
curities law. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION l. 189.02 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.02 (7) "Agent" includes every individual, not a dealer, 

who in this state represents or acts for a dealer or issuer in the 
sale of any security except a security exempted by section 189.05, 
but does not include any pledgee making a sale under 'i' * * 
section 189.07 (8) or any person whose dealings in securities are 
limited to sales exempted by ,~ .:' ~, section 189.07 (3) or (4) 
or officers, directors, or 1"eg1,lci1' employes of iSS1te1's who may sell 
its sec1,rities as an inciclent to thci1' other duties. 

SECTION 2. 189.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read: 
189.04 (1) (b) If the applicant is a foreign corporation it 

shall be licensed to do business * .~ ,,-' unde1' chapter 226 or 
shall file, in such form as the department may p1'esc1'ibe, its 
w1'itten instrument irrevocably appointing the dir'ector and dep­
tdy di1"ector, and each of them, its true and lawful attorneys 
upon whom may be served any S1('mmons, complaint, pleading, 
p1'ocess, ordm' 01' notice in any adion OJ" proceeding against such 
applicant in connection with any matters arising out of this chap-


